CITY OF SEA ISLE CITY NEW JERSEY

ADVERTISEMENT FOR

2018/19 BEACH CONCESSION

SEALED BIDS will be received by the Purchasing Board of the City of Sea Isle City, New Jersey, at City Hall, 233 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Sea Isle City, New Jersey on

TUESDAY, MARCH 27, 2018 AT 2:00 PM PREVAILING TIME

and will be opened thereafter and read publicly, for the concession of placing and renting of beach chairs, beach umbrellas, skim boards, boogie boards, foam boards and acceptable inflatable beach rafts on publicly owned beaches on the oceanfront in Sea Isle City, New Jersey, at three designated areas established by Council, for the summer seasons 2018 and 2019 for a minimum bid of \$1,500.00 per year, for each Bid Area #1, Area #2 and Area #3.

Each bidder shall agree to make available for rental to the general public ~ beach umbrellas, beach chairs, skim boards, boogie boards, foam boards and acceptable inflatable beach rafts in Bid Areas #1, #2 and #3. Weather permitting that the rental of the above items will be permitted at designated areas and at certain times upon the discretion of the City of Sea Isle City.

The City reserves the right that anytime during this contract to make any and all improvements to the beaches within the City of Sea Isle City. The City will do everything possible to minimize any disruption caused by any work.

Each awarded vendor(s) shall submit in writing the proposed advertisement that will be placed on above rental items only to the City Administrator for said approval. (The advertising shall be limited to the business name, address and telephone number.)

The awarded vendor(s) shall not sublet or transfer any phase of their beach concession area without written permission from City Council. Vendor(s) are also required to meet with the Director of Public Works for the placement and the size of a storage unit (if a storage unit deems necessary). All awarded vendor(s) will also be responsible for maintaining the safeguard of all equipment that will be used and left unattended during the length of the contract seasons 2018 and 2019.

Bidder shall be responsible for compliance with "The Prevailing Wage Act", C. 150, P.L. 1973 (N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25) and C. 127, P.L. 1975, Supplement to Law Against Discrimination (Affirmative Action) and for compliance with provisions of C. 33 P.L. 1977, which requires that no corporation or partnership shall be awarded any municipal contract for the performance of any work or the furnishing of any materials and supplies, unless prior to the receipt of the bid or accompanying the bid of said corporation or partnership there is submitted a statement setting forth the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation or partnership who own ten percent or

more of its stock of any class, or all individual partners in the partnership who own a ten percent or greater interest therein.

Bids may be sent or hand delivered by the bidder or his agent to the Purchasing Board, c/o Municipal Clerk, City Hall, 233 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Sea Isle City, New Jersey, 08243 up to 3:30 p.m., on Monday, March 26, 2018 or delivered at 2:00 p.m. to the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Sea Isle City, 233 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Sea Isle City, N.J. on Tuesday, March 27, 2018. Bids will not be received or accepted later than the time designated aforesaid for their receipt.

It is the intent of the City of Sea Isle City to **award to (1) vendor only per bid** area.

All bids must be accompanied by a certified check or cash for not less than 10% of the bid price, balance to be paid no later than May 1st, 2018 for the 2018 season and May 1st, 2019 for the 2019 season. The successful bidder shall be required to post with the City Clerk of the City of Sea Isle City evidence of a **public liability insurance policy** including personal injury and property damage coverage with the coverage's to be no less than \$1,000,000.00 for commended single limits for bodily injury and property damage. The successful vendor(s) shall provide a **hold harmless agreement** in favor of the City of Sea Isle City.

Bids must be enclosed in the sealed envelope supplied bearing the name and address of the bidder. Bids must be marked, "2018/19 BEACH CONCESSION BID II" and shall also designate each Beach Area for which their bid is intended. Each designated area is to be bid separately and addressed to the Purchasing Board, c/o Municipal Clerk, City Hall, City of Sea Isle City, 233 John K. Kennedy Boulevard, Sea Isle City, NJ 08243.

Each bidder shall comply with the "Law Against Discrimination", P.L. 1975 Chapter 127, as amended.

Council of the City of Sea Isle City reserves the right to reject any or all bids that are not responsive to the specifications and reserves the right to waive any informalities in a bid and any accompanying documents, in accordance with State Statues 40A:11-13.2.

By order of Council of the City of Sea Isle City, New Jersey.

Carmela V. Desiderio, RPPO, QPA Purchasing Agent

1 time

March 14, 2018